BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 555653 § AGREED
issued to LISA ANN PHILLIPS - § ORDER
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An investigation by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa
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produced evidence indicating that LISA ANN PHILLIPS, hereinafter referred to as Responder
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Registered Nurse License Number 555653, may have violated Section 301.452(b)(1)&( 10), Tenas
Occupations Code.
An informal conference was held on January 11, 2011, at the office of the Texas
Board of Nursing, in accordance with Section 301.464 of the Texas Occupations Code.
Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was represented by Taralynn Mackay,
- Attorney at Law. In attendance were Mary Beth Thomas, Executive Director's Designee; Lance
Brenton, Assistant General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director, Enforcement Division; and

Kevin G. Freemyer, Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4, Respondent received a Diploma in Nursing from Methodist Hospital, Lubbock, Texas, on

June 1, 1989. Additionally, Respondent received a Bachelor of Science in Nursing from
West Texas State University, Canyon, Texas, in 1991. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on August 25, 1989.
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5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

1984 - 1990 Combat Medical Specialist US Army Reserve
Lubbock, TX

1989 - 1995 Cardiac Telemetry Nurse Methodist Hospital
Lubbock, TX

1995 - 1996 PICU Nurse Methodist Hospital
Lubbock, TX

1996 - 1999 Home Health Nurse Dana Madison, RN, MBA
Lubbock, TX

1999 - Current Oncology Nursing/Outpatient Covenant Medical Center
Lubbock, TX

6. On or about July 9, 2008, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of
Nursing, requiring Respondent to apply to, and be accepted into the Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses ( TPAPN). A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Agreed Order dated July 9, 2008, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this
Order.

7. On or about March 20, 2009, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to
her on July 9, 2008, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Respondent's non-compliance is the
result of her failure to comply with all requirements of TPAPN in that she:

. failed to submit meeting logs or self reports;

. failed to submit Return to Work Agreement (despite being employed at Covenant
Hospital/Joe Arrington Cancer Center);

. missed a drug screen on November 25, 2008; and

. submitted three (3) dilute drug test specimens (on or about December 9, 2008

January 9, 2009, and March 5, 2009).

Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order, dated July 9, 2008, reads, in pertinent
part:

(3)  RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract during
its term.
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8. InResponse to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that she had been seen
~ by two (2) different evaluators, both of which determined that she did not meet the criteria

for treatment for substance abuse. Respondent states that her bi-polar disease has been under
treatment without incident since 2007 and has remained complaint and stable for many years.
Additionally, Respondent states that she attempted in every way to be compliant with the

Order.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9).

4. “The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 555653,
heretofore issued to LISA ANN PHILLIPS, including revocation of Respondent's license to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER -
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 ez seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 211.1 ef seq., and this Order.

. IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Bbard of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the parfy state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
(8250) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a'course in Texas nursing juﬁsprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home stu.dy courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and thé
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; :
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not Be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
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stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address.'
http.://www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.
| (3) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counselor"
possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
submit written reports, on forms provid(:d by the Board, as to the RESPONDENT'S progress in
therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice nursing. The report must indicate whether
or not the RESPONDENT'S stability is sufficient to provide direct patientbcare safely. Such reports
aré to be fufnished each and every month for three (3) months. If therapy is recommended for
beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three (3) month period
for the duration of the stipulation, or until RESPONDENT is dismissed from therapy.
ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed ﬁom RESPONDENT'S license to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violation alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Facf, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
‘terms of this Order become>effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to
comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of my license 0 practice nurSing in the State of Texas, as a
consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this __4 dayof February 2011 .

LISA ANN PHILLIPS, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 4 4 dayof February 20 11,

SHIRLEY DUNLAP Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
bv‘ Notary Public, State of Texas

&/ My Commission Ex;i2s 05-04-2013

Approved as to form and substance.

/Mm K Mo tos

TARALYNN MACKAY Attorney for Res ondent

Signed this'm day of FeJonW7 20 1/;
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _4th day of _ February, 2011 ,

by LISA ANN PHILLIPS, Registered Nurse License Number 555653, and said Order is final.

Effective this ¥ H day of )WM% ,20.(7.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § :
License Number 555653 § AGREED
issued to LISA ANN STEPHENS § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of LISA ANN STEPHENS, Registered Nurse License Number 555653,
hereinaﬂér referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidencé that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived fepresentation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

June 4, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in Fhese
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice Professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree from Methodist Hospital, Lubbock, Texas, on

June 1, 1989. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas on August 25, 1989,

5. Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.
6. On or about October 20, 2006, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty and was convicted of

DWI, (a Class B misdemeanor offense committed on March 5, 2006), in the County Court
at Law No. 1, Lubbock County, Texas, under Cause No. 2006-498565. As a result of the
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conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Lubbock' County Jail for a
period of ninety (90) days; however, the imposition of sentence of confinement was
suspended, and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of twelve (12) months.
Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

On or about May 13, 2008, Respondent submitted a renewal application to the Texas Board
of Nursing in which she answered "Yes" to the following questlon "In the past 5 years, have
you been diagnosed with or treated or hospitalized for schizophrenia or othe rpsychotic
disorder, bipolar disorder, paranoid personality disorder, antisocial personality disorder, or
borderline personahty disorder?"

In a letter dated May 9, 2008, Dr. Arun Patel of Lubbock, Texas, states he has been treating
Respondent since June 2007. She has a diagnosis of Bipolar Disorder, type I. Respondent's
medication includes Seroquel and Effexor, prescribed by Dr. Robert Johnson. Dr. Patel
states Respondent's prognosis is very good. She is alert and oriented, has good concentration
and memory. Respondent was last hospitalized in April of 2007 for 11 days, under his care.

On or about May 13, 2008, Respondent submitted a written statement related to Finding of
Fact number Six (6), in which she stated "My friend and I were at a night club. We were
drinking. Idrove when we left. Iturned into a fast food restaurant and when I did my tire
hit the end of the curb. A cop stopped me and arrested me for a DWL Iwas later convicted."

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(12),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5)&(13).

The evidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 555653,
heretofore issued to LISA ANN STEPHENS, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.
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RDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Section 301 1453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following‘ conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to LISA ANN
STEPHENS, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date of
ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

| (1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry

of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the date of entry
of tﬁis final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL include
paymentofa non-remnaablepmﬁcipation fee in the amount of FIVE HUNDRED DQLLARS (8500)
payable to TPAPN,

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep her license to practice nursing in the State
of Texas current.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN participation agreement.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL complyin all

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas
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Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and Regulations Re]ating to Nurse
Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work‘.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

555653:222 -4 - C40



N

p ENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I'waive representation by counsel. Ihave reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. Ido acknowledge possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, I agfee to the Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order to obtain
disposition of the allegations through peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this
matter. I waive judicial review of this Order, Tunderstand that this Order becqmes effective upon
acceptance by the Executive Directof on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and a copy will be
mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice

professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this [ day of qju% ,2008.

LISA ANN STEPHENS, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this | > day of ) (41 J‘ , 2008 .

ng, Muliicga

Notary Public in and for the State of [€Kg $

SEAL
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was sighed on the st

dayof July ,2008 ,byLISA ANN STEPHENS, Registered Nurse License Number 555653,

and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this _9th | dayof ___July ,2008 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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